

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

JOHN SABAL,

Plaintiff,

v.

ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE,

Defendant.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

CIVIL ACTION NO. 4:23-CV-01002-O

**DEFENDANT ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO
FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12(B)(6)**

Dated: December 15, 2023

Robert P. Latham State Bar No. 11975500

JACKSON WALKER LLP
2323 Ross Avenue, Suite 600
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 953-6000 – Telephone
(214) 953-5822 – Facsimile
blatham@jw.com

Trevor Paul State Bar No. 24133388

JACKSON WALKER LLP
777 Main St., Suite 2100,
Fort Worth, Texas 76102
817.334.7200– Telephone
(214) 953-5822 – Facsimile
tpaul@jw.com

Nathan Siegel (admitted *pro hac vice*)

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1301 K Street
Suite 500 East
Washington, DC 20005
Phone: (202) 973-4237
Fax: (202) 973-4499
nathansiegel@dwt.com

Jesse Feitel (admitted *pro hac vice*)

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP

1251 Avenue of the Americas, 21st Floor
New York, NY 10020-1104
Phone: (212) 489-8230
Fax: (212) 489-8340
jessefeitel@dwt.com

Attorneys for Defendant Anti-Defamation League

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	1
A. Plaintiff John Sabal.....	1
1. Sabal Actively Participates in Our Country’s Political Controversies	2
2. Sabal Organizes The Patriot Voice’s Political Conferences.....	3
B. Defendant ADL and the Statements At Issue	5
1. The ADL Backgrounder	6
2. ADL Glossary of Extremism Entry	6
3. ADL’s Testimony to the U.S. House Committee on Homeland Security ..	6
4. ADL’s “Hate in the Lone Star State: Extremism & Antisemitism in Texas” Report.....	7
C. This Lawsuit.....	8
LEGAL STANDARD.....	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A DEFAMATION CLAIM	10
A. The Challenged Statements Are Non-Actionable Opinions and/or Not Reasonably Capable of the Defamatory Implications Alleged	10
1. The Backgrounder.....	12
a. Sabal Has Been “Known to Peddle Antisemitic Beliefs”	12
b. The Alleged Blood Libel Implication.....	14
2. The Glossary of Extremism	15
3. The Congressional Testimony	17
4. The Lone Star Report.....	18
B. Sabal – A Limited-Purpose Public Figure – Fails To Plausibly Allege Actual Malice	19

- 1. Sabal is a Limited-Purpose Public Figure..... 20
- 2. The Complaint Does Not Plausibly Plead Actual Malice..... 22
- II. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR INJURIOUS FALSEHOOD . 24
- CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Energy Servs., Inc. v. Union Pac. Res. Co.</i> , 2001 WL 953736 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] Aug. 16, 2001, no pet.)	25
<i>Bentley v. Bunton</i> , 94 S.W.3d 561 (Tex. 2002).....	11
<i>Brewer v. Capital Cities/ABC</i> , 986 S.W.2d 636 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 1998, no pet.).....	12
<i>Buckley v. Littell</i> , 539 F.2d 882 (2d Cir. 1976).....	17
<i>Busch v. Viacom Int.</i> , 477 F. Supp. 2d 764 (N.D. Tex. 2007)	9
<i>Carr v. Brasher</i> , 776 S.W.2d 567 (Tex. 1989).....	11
<i>Carter v. Burlington N. Santa Fe LLC</i> , 2015 WL 11022766 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 9, 2015) (O’Connor, J.)	10, 11
<i>Carto v. Buckley</i> , 649 F. Supp. 502 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)	12
<i>Chevalier v. Animal Rehab. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 839 F. Supp. 1224 (N.D. Tex. 1993)	20
<i>Condit v. Clermont Cty. Review</i> , 675 N.E.2d 475 (Ohio App. 1996).....	12
<i>Corrosion Prevention Techs. LLC v. Hatle</i> , 2020 WL 6202690 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 22, 2020).....	24
<i>Corsi v. Infowars, LLC</i> , No. A-20-CV-298-LY, 2021 WL 2115272 (W.D. Tex. May 25, 2021), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2021 WL 4955914 (W.D. Tex. June 25, 2021), <i>reconsideration denied</i> , 2021 WL 8442055 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 16, 2021).....	23
<i>Dallas Morning News, Inc. v. Tatum</i> , 554 S.W.3d 614 (Tex. 2018).....	11
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Norris</i> , 949 S.W.2d 422 (Tex. App.—Waco 1997, writ denied)	24

Dolcefino v. Turner,
 987 S.W.2d 100 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1998), *aff’d sub nom. Turner v. KTRK Television, Inc.*, 38 S.W.3d 103 (Tex. 2000)24

Dorsey v. Portfolio Equities, Inc.,
 540 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2008)9

Double Diamond, Inc. v. Van Tyne,
 109 S.W.3d 848 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2003, no pet.).....11

Duffy v. Leading Edge Prod., Inc.,
 44 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 1995)23

Dunlap v. Fort Worth Indep. Sch. Dist.,
 No. 4:21-CV-00790-O-BP, 2021 WL 6503710 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 15, 2021), *report and recommendation adopted*, 2022 WL 160242 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 18, 2022).....8

Edwards v. Schwartz,
 378 F. Supp. 3d 468 (W.D. Va. 2019)14

Ganske v. Mensch,
 480 F. Supp. 3d 542 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....9

Gonzalez v. Kay,
 577 F.3d 600 (5th Cir. 2009)8

Hellmuth v. Efficiency Energy, L.L.C.,
 2016 WL 642352 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 18, 2016)25

Immanuel v. Cable News Network, Inc.,
 618 F. Supp. 3d 557 (S.D. Tex. 2022) *passim*

Jorjani v. N.J. Inst. of Tech.,
 No. 18-CV-11693, 2019 WL 1125594 (D.N.J. Mar. 12, 2019).....12

Lewis v. Abramson,
 No. 22-CV-126-PB, 2023 WL 3322009 (D.N.H. May 9, 2023)17

Lilith Fund for Reproductive Equity v. Dickson,
 662 S.W.3d 355 (Tex. 2023).....11, 15

LLC v. Barrie,
 819 F.3d 170 (5th Cir. 2016)8

Miller v. Gizmodo Media Grp., LLC,
 2019 WL 1790248 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 24, 2019)9

MKC Energy Invs., Inc. v. Sheldon,
182 S.W.3d 372 (Tex. App.—Beaumont 2005, no pet.)25

Mohamed v. Ctr. for Security Policy,
554 S.W.3d 767 (Tex. App. – Dallas 2018 pet. denied)21

Moore & Assocs. v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
604 S.W.2d 487 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1980, no writ)17, 18

Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. Ackerman Mcqueen, Inc.,
2021 WL 3618113 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 16, 2021).....9

Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am. V. Cuomo,
350 F. Supp. 3d 94 (N.D.N.Y. 2018).....16

Ollman v. Evans,
750 F.2d 970 (D.C. Cir. 1984)17

Parker v. Spotify USA, Inc.,
569 F. Supp. 3d 519 (W.D. Tex. 2021).....11

Peter Scalamandre & Sons, v. Kaufman,
113 F.3d 556 (5th Cir. 1997)23

Rehak Creative Servs., Inc. v. Witt,
404 S.W.3d 716, 732 (Tex. App.-Houston [14th Dist.] 2013, pet. denied), *disapproved of on other grounds by In re Lipsky*, 460 S.W.3d 579 (Tex. 2015)9, 24

Rosana v. Playboy Enters.,
580 F.2d 859 (5th Cir. 1978)22

Shanks v. AlliedSignal, Inc.,
169 F.3d 988 (5th Cir. 1999)17

Shaunfield v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.,
991 F. Supp. 2d 786 (N.D. Tex. 2014)23

Shell Oil Co. v. Witt,
464 S.W.3d 650 (Tex. 2015).....17

Simien v. Freeman,
2007 WL 9701229 (M.D. La. May 16, 2007).....20, 22

Teel v. Deloitte & Touche LLP,
2015 WL 9478187 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 29, 2015)11

Trotter v. Jack Anderson Enters., Inc.,
818 F.2d 431 (5th Cir. 1987)19, 20, 21

Turner v. Wells,
879 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2018)10, 23

U.S. ex rel. Lam v. Tenet Healthcare Corp.,
481 F. Supp. 2d 673 (W.D. Tex. 2006).....10

United States ex rel. Osheroff v. Humana Inc.,
776 F.3d 805 (11th Cir. 2015)10

Van Duzer v. U.S. Bank Nat. Ass’n,
995 F. Supp. 2d 673 (S.D. Tex.), *aff’d*, 582 F. App’x 279 (5th Cir. 2014)24

Vecchio v. Jones,
2013 WL 3467195 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] July 9, 2013, no pet.)13

Vice v. Kasprzak,
318 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2009, pet. denied).....11

Walker v. Beaumont Indep. Sch. Dist.,
938 F.3d 724 (5th Cir. 2019)22, 23

WFAA-TV, Inc. v. McLemore,
978 S.W.2d 568 (Tex. 1998).....10, 22

Statutes

Article I, § 8 of the Texas Constitution.....11

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)(2)10

Local Rule 7.1(i)(3)2

Local Rules 7.1(i) and 7.2(e)2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....9
